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MANUFACTURING TRAIN EQUIPMENTS


 †1793.  SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:


  Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is any plan to manufacture the train equipments in the country which are erstwhile imported from other countries under the Make-in-India scheme; and


(b) if so, the details thereof and the manner in which it is likely to be done?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

      (SHRI MANOJ SINHA)

(a)&(b) The following projects have been sanctioned by Railways to reduce imports bills and pursue “Make in India” initiative of Indian Railways:

(i) Setting up of a traction alternator manufacturing factory for high horse power Diesel Locomotives at Vidisha: Under present sanction, the factory will be set up through Government funding.

(ii) Setting up of a Forged wheel factory: This work will be done by Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited (RINL) at Raebareli at their own cost.

*****

